•  an income tax adjustment of $13.9 million primarily related to the non-cash write-off of a deferred tax asset

associated with the integration of an acquisition.

Pro Forma (Organic) Revenue

Pro forma or Organic revenue is defined as reported revenue adjusted for (i) the impact of acquisitions by adjusting
Avnet’s prior periods to include the sales of businesses acquired as if the acquisitions had occurred at the beginning of
fiscal 2011; (ii) the impact of a fiscal 2011 divestiture by adjusting Avnet’s prior periods to exclude the sales of the
business divested as if the divestiture had occurred at the beginning of fiscal 2011; and (iii) the impact of a transfer of the
Latin America computing components business from TS Americas to EM Americas that occurred in the first quarter of
fiscal 2012, which did not have an impact to Avnet on a consolidated basis but did impact the pro forma sales for the
groups by $116 million in the first quarter of fiscal 2011. Sales taking into account the combination of these adjustments is
referred to as “pro forma sales” or “organic sales”.

   Acquisition /
  Revenue   Divested   Pro forma
  as Reported  Revenue   Revenue
  (in thousands)
Q1 Fiscal 2012  $ 6,426,006  $ 19,277  $ 6,445,283

Q1 Fiscal 2011  $ 6,182,388  $ 37,156  $ 6,219,544
Q2 Fiscal 2011   6,767,495   (23,329)   6,744,166
Q3 Fiscal 2011   6,672,404   84,920   6,757,324
Q4 Fiscal 2011   6,912,126   89,316   7,001,442

Fiscal year 2011  $ 26,534,413  $ 188,063  $26,722,476

6

“Acquisition Revenue” as presented in the preceding table includes the acquisitions listed below. The preceding table also
reflects the divestiture of New ProSys Corp. which occurred in January 2011.

Acquired Business  Operating Group Acquisition Date
Bell Microproducts Inc.  TS/EM  July 2010
Tallard Technologies  TS  July 2010
Unidux  EM  July 2010
Broadband  EM  October 2010
Eurotone  EM  October 2010
Center Cell  EM  November 2010
itX Group Ltd  TS  January 2011
Amosdec  TS  July 2011
Prospect Technology  EM  August 2011
JC Tally Trading & subsidiary  EM  August 2011

[…]

•  an income tax adjustment of $13.9 million primarily related to the non-cash write-off of a deferred tax asset

associated with the integration of an acquisition.

Pro Forma (Organic) Revenue

Pro forma or Organic revenue is defined as reported revenue adjusted for (i) the impact of acquisitions by adjusting
Avnet’s prior periods to include the sales of businesses acquired as if the acquisitions had occurred at the beginning of
fiscal 2011; (ii) the impact of a fiscal 2011 divestiture by adjusting Avnet’s prior periods to exclude the sales of the
business divested as if the divestiture had occurred at the beginning of fiscal 2011; and (iii) the impact of a transfer of the
Latin American computing components business from TS Americas to EM Americas that occurred in the first quarter of
fiscal 2012, which did not have an impact to Avnet on a consolidated basis but did impact the pro forma sales for the
groups by $116 million in the first quarter of fiscal 2011. Sales taking into account the combination of these adjustments is
referred to as “pro forma sales” or “organic sales”.

7

   Acquisition /
  Revenue   Divested   Pro forma
  as Reported  Revenue   Revenue
  (in thousands)
Q1 Fiscal 2012  $ 6,426,006  $ 19,277  $ 6,445,283

Q1 Fiscal 2011  $ 6,182,388  $ 37,156  $ 6,219,544
Q2 Fiscal 2011   6,767,495   (23,329)   6,744,166
Q3 Fiscal 2011   6,672,404   84,920   6,757,324
Q4 Fiscal 2011   6,912,126   89,316   7,001,442

Fiscal year 2011  $ 26,534,413  $ 188,063  $26,722,476

“Acquisition Revenue” as presented in the preceding table includes the acquisitions listed below. The preceding table also
reflects the divestiture of New ProSys Corp. which occurred in January 2011.

Acquired Business  Operating Group Acquisition Date
Bell Microproducts Inc.  TS/EM  July 2010
Tallard Technologies  TS  July 2010
Unidux  EM  July 2010
Broadband  EM  October 2010
Eurotone  EM  October 2010
Center Cell  EM  November 2010
itX Group Ltd  TS  January 2011
Amosdec  TS  July 2011
Prospect Technology  EM  August 2011
JC Tally Trading and subsidiary  EM  August 2011